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I. Main economic indicators                                

Monetary developments                                       
In  May  2017,  money  supply  decreased  by  Afl.  59.9 
million to Afl. 4,077.9 million, compared to April 2017, 
resulting  from  an Afl.  72.0 million  contraction  in  net 
domestic assets and an Afl.  12.0 million expansion  in 
net foreign assets1. 
 
Money, as a component of broad money, declined by 
Afl.  6.5  million  to  Afl.  2,265.8  million,  as  demand 
deposits  and  currency  in  circulation  registered 
decreases  of  Afl.  3.9  million  and  Afl.  2.6  million, 
respectively.  The  contraction  in  demand  deposits 
resulted from an Afl. 27.0 million decrease in deposits 
in foreign currency and an Afl. 23.1 million  increase  in 
deposits denominated  in Aruban  florin. Quasi‐money 
fell by Afl.  53.4 million  to Afl.  1,812.1 million,  as  time 
deposits  and  savings  deposits  both  denominated  in 
Aruban florin edged down by Afl. 48.2 million and Afl. 
5.3 million, respectively. 
 
The decline in the domestic component of the money 
supply  resulted  from an Afl. 63.0 million  reduction  in 
non‐credit related balance sheet items and an Afl. 8.9 
million decrease in domestic credit. The contraction in 
the non‐credit related balance sheet items was mostly 
related  to  increases  in  shareholders’  equity,  other 
liabilities  and  clearing  transactions.  Domestic  credit 
contracted due to a fall of Afl. 21.7 million in the claims 
of the banking sector on the private sector, which was 
partly  offset  by  a  gain  of Afl.  12.7 million  in  the  net 
claims on the public sector. 
 
Claims  on  the  private  sector  fell  mainly  due  to  a 
decline  in  loans  to  enterprises of Afl.  25.1 million.  In 
contrast,  housing  mortgages  expanded  by  Afl.  3.6 
million.  The Afl.  12.7 million  rise  in  the net  claims on 
the public sector was attributed  to a decrease  in  the 
deposits  of  the  government  of  Afl.  8.6 million  (see 
Chart 1). 
 
                                                            
1 Excluding revaluation differences of gold and foreign  
exchange holdings. 

The Afl. 12.0 million rise in the net foreign assets of the 
banking sector resulted from net purchases of foreign 
exchange of Afl. 193.2 million from the public, mainly 
related  to  foreign  exchange  revenue  from  tourism 
activities,  transportation  services  and  net  transfers 
from  foreign  accounts.  These  were  largely  counter‐
balanced by net sales of foreign exchange of Afl. 181.2 
million  to  the  public, mainly  associated with  goods, 
other  services,  other  investments  and  income 
accounts (see Table A).  
 

 
Source: Centrale Bank van Aruba 
 

 
Source: Centrale Bank van Aruba 
 
Inflation 
The consumer price  index (CPI) for May 2017 noted a 
0.1  percent  decrease  year‐over‐year  (YoY)  (see 
Chart 2). The main contributor to this decline was the 

Table A. Change in Net Foreign Assets (NFA) May 2017
(in Afl. millions)
Net purchases of foreign exchange 193.2

Tourism services 165.3
Transportation services 8.8
Net transfers from foreign accounts 8.3
Direct investment 7.9
Government services 2.6
Portfolio investment 0.2

Net sales of foreign exchange -181.2
Goods -112.5
Other services -24.0
Other investment -17.5
Income -12.0
Items not yet classified -6.3
Current transfers -5.2
Financial derivatives -3.2
Capital account transactions -0.6

NET CHANGE IN NFA (minus (-) denotes a decrease) 12.0
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component “Housing”, which was mainly driven by a 
fall  in  electricity.  In  contrast,  the  components 
“Transport”,  “Food  and  Non‐Alcoholic  Beverages”, 
“Recreation and culture” and “Education” registered 
increases.  Excluding  the  effect  of  food  and  energy2, 
the growth in the core CPI was 0.6 percent (YoY) (see 
Table B). The 12‐month average inflation rate was ‐0.4 
percent in May 2017, compared to ‐0.6 percent in April 
2017 (see Chart 3). 
 
 

 
Source: Central Bureau of Statistics 
 

 
Source: Central Bureau of Statistics 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                            
2 Partly affects the housing and transport components. 

Table B. Components of Inflation  

 
Source: Central Bureau of Statistics and Centrale Bank van Aruba 

 
Tourism  
In  May  2017,  the  number  of  stay‐over  visitors 
amounted to 80,975, which  is 11 visitors more than  in 
May  2016  (Chart  4).  The  increase  of  9.5  percent 
(+5.036  visitors)  in  the  tourism  from  the  North 
American  market  was  primarily  responsible  for  this 
expansion.  On  the  other  hand,  the  Latin  American 
market registered a decline in tourism of 26.2 percent 
(‐4,567 visitors). 
 
The decrease in the Latin American market was mainly 
caused  by  a  drop  in  visitors  from  Venezuela  (‐5,998 
visitors  or  ‐55.7  percent).  The  rise  in  the  North 
American market was due to an expansion  in arrivals 
from  the  United  States  (+4,885  visitors  or  9.7 
percent).  
 
In  the month  under  review,  total  number  of  nights 
spent  in Aruba, as  indicated by the visitors,  increased 
by  1.2  percent  to  572,383,  compared  to  the  same 
month  of  the  previous  year.  The  average  intended 
night  stays  increased  from 7.0 nights  in May 2016  to 
7.1 nights in May 2017.  
 
The  number  of  cruise  visitors  registered  a  rise  of 
31,294 to 51,756  in May 2017, compared to May 2016. 
The number of ship calls increased from 8 in May 2016 
to 19 in May 2017. 

May‐16 May‐17 May‐16 May‐17
Food And Non‐Alcoholic Beverages 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1
Beverages And Tobacco Products 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Clothing & Footwear ‐0.1 0.0 ‐0.1 0.1
Housing ‐0.7 ‐0.9 0.2 ‐0.9
Household Operation ‐0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Health 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Transport ‐0.7 0.5 ‐1.0 0.1
Communication 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
Recreation And Culture ‐0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Education 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
Restaurants And Hotels 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1
Miscellaneous Goods And Services 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0

Total ‐1.6 ‐0.1 ‐0.5 ‐0.4
Total Excluding Energy & Food 0.0 0.6 0.5 0.5

End‐month 
inflation

12‐month  
average inflationInflation components

2



 

 
 

 

 
   Source: Aruba Tourism Authority 
 
Government 
In May 2017, total government revenue amounted to 
Afl.  162.1 million,  which  was  Afl.  10.7 million  higher 
than  the  same  month  of  the  previous  year.  This 
upturn  resulted  from  an  Afl.  23.2 million  increase  in 
tax  revenue  and  an  Afl.  12.5 million  drop  in  non‐tax 
revenue. 
 
The  expansion  in  tax  revenue was  largely  related  to 
increases in profit tax (+Afl. 9.2 million), land tax (+Afl. 
4.3 million), wage  tax  (+Afl.  2.5 million)  and  foreign 
exchange tax (+Afl. 2.3 million).   
 
 
II. Operations of the CBA 
 
On May  26,  2017,  Afl.  45 million  treasury  bills were 
issued  at  an  average  price  of  Afl.  99.91  per  Afl.  100 
nominal, yielding 0.35 percent on a yearly basis.  
 
On  June  9,  2017,  Afl.  20  million  treasury  bills  were 
issued  at  an  average  price  of  Afl.  99.91  per  Afl.  100 
nominal, yielding 0.35 percent on a yearly basis. 
 
On August 25, 2017, Afl. 45 million treasury bills were 
issued at an average price of Afl. 99.91 per Afl. 100 
nominal, yielding 0.35 percent on a yearly basis. 
 

The CBA assisted the government with the  issuances 
of government bonds of Afl.  124.7 million on August 
25, 2017, with an annual yield of 4.50 percent. 
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TABLE 7: COMMERCIAL BANKS' CONSOLIDATED SUMMARY ACCOUNT 
In Afl. million

* Supervisory ratios cannot be derived from the consolidated balance sheet.

53.5 24.2

1,025.7 0.0
330.2 0.0
695.4 0.0

4.1 473.1
4.1 258.6

0.0 214.5
0.0 0.0

853.0 27.0
565.7 2.4

1,606.1 89.1
0.0 0.0

3,024.9 118.5

65.0 0.0
395.4 3.6

10.3 0.0

470.7 3.6

103.6 20.6

154.3 0.0

4,836.7 640.0

2,054.0 157.5
28.7 0.0

2,025.3 157.5

999.6 72.3

865.9 122.0
0.0 0.0

865.9 122.0

0.4 39.9

359.9 18.5

786.7 0.0

5,066.5 410.2

30.3
67.6
29.1

April 2017

77.7

1,025.7
330.2
695.4

477.1
262.6

214.5
0.0

3,143.4
880.1
568.1

1,695.2
0.0

474.3
65.0

399.0
10.3

124.2

154.3

5,476.7

2,211.5
28.7

2,182.8

1,071.9

987.9
0.0

987.9

40.3

378.4

786.7

5,476.7

Overall Resident Non-
Resident

0.0 214.5214.5

50.9 32.3

1,004.5 0.0
370.0 0.0
634.5 0.0

2.7 483.2
2.7 286.6

0.0 196.6
0.0 0.0

835.0 25.2
565.5 2.3

1,602.7 88.3
0.0 0.0

3,003.2 115.8

65.0 0.0
395.4 0.0

10.4 3.6

470.8 3.6

101.1 31.8

153.8 0.0

4,787.1 666.7

2,091.5 159.3
70.1 0.0

2,021.4 159.3

994.4 70.8

817.7 119.4
0.0 0.0

817.7 119.4

0.4 38.2

344.2 23.5

794.4 0.0

5,042.6 411.1

30.7
67.4
29.2

May 2017

83.1

1,004.5
370.0
634.5

485.9
289.3

196.6
0.0

3,119.0
860.2
567.8

1,691.1
0.0

474.4
65.0

395.4
13.9

133.0

153.8

5,453.8

2,250.8
70.1

2,180.8

1,065.2

937.0
0.0

937.0

38.6

367.7

794.4

5,453.8

Overall Resident Non-
Resident

0.0 196.6196.6

1)  Cash

2)  Central Bank
      a) Current account
      b) Time deposits

3)  Due from banks
      a) Current account
      b) Time deposits
           1) One year and below 
           2) Over one year

4)  Loans
     a) Enterprises
     b) Individuals
     c) Mortgage
     d) Government

5)  Securities
     a) Short-term securities
     b) Government bonds
     c) Other

6)  Sundry

7)  Fixed assets

8)  Total

9)  Current account
      a) Government  
      b) Private sector

10) Savings deposits

11) Time deposits
       a) Development funds
       b) Private sector

12) Due to banks

13) Other liabilities

14) Capital and reserves

15) Total

Capital/risk-weighted assets ratio
Loan/deposit ratio
Liquidity ratio

Supervisory ratios*

Liabilities

Assets

End of period

11
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TABLE 11:  GROWTH IN STAY-OVER TOURISM

Total Total North Of which Latin Of which Europe Of which Other
visitor visitors America U.S.A. America Venezuela Nether-
nights lands

 Period (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

Monthly percentage changes 1)

2016 January 2.2 3.1 -3.6 -3.0 8.0 11.6 1.9 -12.2 125.2
February 3.7 6.9 3.6 3.8 11.1 16.7 0.3 -0.7 60.7
March 1.6 6.3 2.4 4.3 12.2 11.5 -0.6 0.4 47.7
April -3.1 -0.8 1.9 2.8 -1.3 -2.5 3.4 12.8 -32.9
May -6.3 -7.7 0.3 -0.1 -31.4 -43.8 19.4 -13.3 -2.4
June 3.0 -0.9 6.0 6.4 -18.7 -36.7 11.7 4.1 3.4
July 0.8 -9.0 1.7 1.7 -33.3 -45.7 7.7 2.3 -1.8
August -3.4 -13.6 -6.8 -6.2 -31.2 -39.9 15.8 9.7 31.3
September -10.7 -20.5 4.0 4.9 -44.2 -53.6 0.6 -2.9 -28.1
October -16.3 -29.8 -3.2 -3.6 -64.7 -76.7 14.3 4.5 -22.8
November -16.3 -28.7 -1.1 -0.8 -66.5 -79.6 -2.5 9.7 -9.2
December -7.2 -18.1 4.5 4.5 -49.6 -62.1 17.8 13.2 -22.0

2017 January -6.6 -14.2 8.9 8.4 -50.0 -68.2 3.5 10.9 -42.0
February -3.8 -12.5 7.0 8.0 -54.3 -75.3 8.8 6.4 -29.7
March -11.4 -18.1 7.4 6.8 -68.3 -85.3 1.5 8.7 -29.1
April 6.0 -1.9 13.9 13.1 -40.4 -63.9 31.0 9.5 -20.7
May 1.2 0.0 9.5 9.7 -26.2 -55.7 1.6 5.6 -17.1

Cumulative percentage changes 2)

2016 January 2.2 3.1 -3.6 -3.0 8.0 11.6 1.9 -12.2 125.2
February 2.9 4.9 -0.1 0.3 9.3 13.8 1.2 -6.9 91.9
March 2.5 5.4 0.8 1.7 10.3 13.0 0.6 -4.7 75.0
April 1.2 3.8 1.1 2.0 7.5 9.2 1.3 -0.4 26.6
May -0.2 1.7 0.9 1.6 0.7 0.0 5.1 -3.2 20.2
June 0.3 1.3 1.7 2.4 -2.2 -5.4 6.2 -2.1 17.4
July 0.4 -0.3 1.7 2.3 -7.4 -12.1 6.5 -1.4 13.7
August -0.1 -2.2 0.7 1.2 -11.6 -17.4 8.0 -0.1 15.7
September -1.2 -4.2 0.9 1.5 -16.8 -23.5 7.0 -0.4 10.8
October -2.7 -7.0 0.6 1.0 -23.5 -31.4 7.8 0.1 6.0
November -3.9 -9.2 0.4 0.9 -28.6 -37.6 6.8 1.0 4.6
December -4.3 -10.0 0.8 1.2 -30.9 -40.4 7.6 2.0 2.0

2017 January -6.6 -14.2 8.9 8.4 -50.0 -68.2 3.5 10.9 -42.0
February -5.3 -13.4 7.9 8.2 -51.9 -71.3 5.9 8.7 -36.7
March -7.3 -15.0 7.7 7.7 -57.6 -76.4 4.5 8.7 -34.2
April -4.3 -11.9 9.3 9.1 -53.8 -73.7 10.8 8.9 -31.0
May -3.4 -9.9 9.3 9.2 -50.5 -71.9 8.6 8.3 -28.5

1) As compared to a year earlier.
2) From the beginning of the year to the end of the indicated period as compared to the corresponding period of

a year earlier.
15



T
A

B
L

E
 1

2:
 C

O
N

SU
M

E
R

  P
R

IC
E

  I
N

D
E

X
(D

ec
em

be
r 2

00
6 

= 
10

0) Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 C

ha
ng

e

A
ll

O
ve

r
O

ve
r

O
ve

r
 L

as
t 1

2 
m

on
th

s
gr

ou
ps

pr
ev

io
us

3 
m

on
th

s
a 

ye
ar

 o
ve

r p
re

vi
ou

s
En

d 
of

 p
er

io
d

in
de

x
m

on
th

ea
rli

er
ea

rli
er

 1
2 

m
on

th
s

20
13

11
6.

9
0.

3
-0

.5
0.

1
-2

.4
20

14
11

9.
5

1.
3

1.
4

2.
2

0.
4

20
15

11
8.

4
0.

6
0.

2
-0

.9
0.

5
20

16
11

8.
0

0.
2

0.
6

-0
.3

-0
.9

20
16

Ja
nu

ar
y

11
7.

1
-1

.1
-0

.5
-0

.5
0.

3
Fe

br
ua

ry
11

6.
9

-0
.2

-0
.7

-0
.6

0.
2

M
ar

ch
11

6.
5

-0
.3

-1
.6

-1
.8

0.
0

A
pr

il
11

6.
5

0.
0

-0
.5

-1
.6

-0
.2

M
ay

11
7.

0
0.

4
0.

1
-1

.6
-0

.5
Ju

ne
11

7.
4

0.
4

0.
8

-0
.8

-0
.6

Ju
ly

11
7.

8
0.

3
1.

1
-1

.1
-0

.8
A

ug
us

t
11

7.
2

-0
.6

0.
2

-1
.4

-0
.9

Se
pt

em
be

r
11

7.
3

0.
2

-0
.1

-0
.7

-1
.0

O
ct

ob
er

11
7.

6
0.

2
-0

.2
-0

.1
-1

.0
N

ov
em

be
r

11
7.

8
0.

1
0.

5
0.

0
-0

.9
D

ec
em

be
r

11
8.

0
0.

2
0.

6
-0

.3
-0

.9

20
17

Ja
nu

ar
y

11
6.

6
-1

.2
-0

.8
-0

.4
-0

.9
Fe

br
ua

ry
11

6.
6

0.
0

-1
.0

-0
.3

-0
.8

M
ar

ch
11

6.
4

-0
.1

-1
.3

-0
.1

-0
.7

A
pr

il
11

6.
4

0.
0

-0
.2

-0
.1

-0
.6

M
ay

11
6.

9
0.

4
0.

3
-0

.1
-0

.4

* 
A

s o
f J

an
ua

ry
 2

00
9,

 th
e 

ba
si

s S
ep

te
m

be
r 2

00
0 

= 
10

0 
ha

s b
ee

n 
sh

ift
ed

 to
 

D
ec

em
be

r 2
00

6 
= 

10
0.

16




